

May 4, 2023

**Corporate Relationship Department BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400001 Capital Markets - Listing National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051

Dear Sir,

# Sub: Regulation 44(3) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

### Re: Stock Code: 500337 (BSE) / PRIMESECU (NSE)

We refer to our letter dated April 3, 2023, whereby we had intimated about the circulation of Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023 to the Shareholders.

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find attached the details of the Voting Results along with the Report of the Scrutinizers dated May 4, 2023.

Based on the Scrutinizer's Report, we wish to inform you that the Special Resolutions mentioned in the said Postal Ballot Notice have been passed by the Members of the Company with requisite majority on May 3, 2023.

The Voting Results along with Scrutinizer's Report will also be available on the Company's website <u>www.primesec.com</u>.

This is for your record and information.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For **Prime Securities Limited** 



Ajay Shah Company Secretary (ACS-14359)

Prime Securities Limited 1109 / 1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724 www.primesec.com

Tel :+91-22-6184 2525 Fax :+91-22-2497 0777



# **Prime Securities Limited**

### Voting Results – Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023 through e-Voting

Record Date	Friday, March 24, 2023
Total Number of Shareholders on Record Date	18,751
Number of Shareholders present in the meeting either in person or through proxy: - Promoter and Promoter Group - Public	Not Applicable
Number of shareholders attended the meeting through Video Conferencing: - Promoter and Promoter Group - Public	Not Applicable

Yours faithfully, For **Prime Securities Limited** 

URIT MUMBAI

Ajay Shah Company Secretary (ACS-14359)

Mumbai, May 4, 2023

Prime Securities Limited 1109 / 1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point, Mumbai 400021 CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724 www.primesec.com

Tel : +91-22-6184 2525 Fax : +91-22-2497 0777

Prime Securities Limited Voting Results – Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023 through e-Voting

Resolution Change in t	No: 1 he Objects Clause for the util	ization of fun	ds raised in th	e Preferential Issue	of Equity Sha	res in Nove	mber 2021	
Resolution F	0				Special			
Whether Pro	moter / Promoter Group are int	terested in the	Agenda / Resol	lution	No			
Category	Mode of Voting	No. of shares held	No. of Votes Polled	% of Votes Polled on Outstanding Shares	No. of Votes – in favour	No. of Votes – against	% of Votes in favour on Votes Polled	% of Votes against on Votes Polled
		(1)	(2)	(3)=[(2)/(1)]*100	(4)	(5)	(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100
Promoter	E-Voting		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
and	Poll	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Promoter	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Group	Total		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	E-Voting		11,94,325	63.1397	11,94,325	0	100.0000	0.0000
Public	Poll	19 01 550	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	18,91,559	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Total		11,94,325	63.1397	11,94,325	0	100.0000	0.0000
D-11'	E-Voting		1,55,76,264	51.1273	1,55,75,905	359	99.9977	0.0023
Public –	Poll	2 04 65 666	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Non Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	3,04,65,666	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
mstitutions	Total		1,55,76,264	51.1273	1,55,75,905	359	99.9977	0.0023
Total		3,23,57,225	1,67,70,589	51.8295	1,67,70,230	359	99.9979	0.0021



### Prime Securities Limited Voting Results – Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023 through e-Voting

Resolution No: 2 Change in designation of Mr. Akshay Gupta (DIN: 01272080) from Non-Executive and Non-Independent Director to Whole-time Director of the Company

Company								
Resolution F	Required				Special			
Whether Pro	moter / Promoter Group are int	erested in the	Agenda / Resol	ution	No			
Category	Mode of Voting	No. of shares held	No. of Votes Polled	% of Votes Polled on Outstanding Shares	No. of Votes – in favour	No. of Votes – against	% of Votes in favour on Votes Polled	% of Votes against on Votes Polled
		(1)	(2)	(3)=[(2)/(1)]*100	(4)	(5)	(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100
Promoter	E-Voting		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
and	Poll	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Promoter	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	0	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Group	Total		0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	E-Voting		11,94,325	63.1397	11,76,357	17,968	98.4956	1.5044
Public	Poll	18,91,559	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	16,91,559	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
	Total		11,94,325	63.1397	11,76,357	17,968	98.4956	1.5044
Dublis	E-Voting		1,46,07,141	47.9462	1,46,06,782	359	99.9975	0.0025
Public –	Poll	2 04 65 666	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
Non Institutions	Postal Ballot (if applicable)	3,04,65,666	0	0.0000	0	0	0.0000	0.0000
mstitutions	Total		1,46,07,141	47.9462	1,46,06,782	359	99.9975	0.0025
Total		3,23,57,225	1,58,01,466	48.8344	1,57,83,139	18,327	99.8840	0.1160



# Pramod S. Shah & Associates

#### Practising Company Secretaries

3rd Floor, LA-SHEWA Bldg., Next to Fedex, 233, P. D' Mello Road, Opp. St. George Hospital, Near CST, Mumbai - 400 001. Tel. : 91-22-2271 7700 / 91-22-2270 1040 • Email : saurabhshah@psaprofessionals.com • Website : cspsa.co.in

To,

The Chairman, Prime Securities Limited, CIN: L67120MH1982PLC026724 1109/1110, Maker Chambers V, Nariman Point,Mumbai (MH) 400021

## Subject: Report of Scrutinizer

Ref: Voting Results of Postal Ballot - Prime Securities Limited ('the Company')

Dear Sir,

I, Pramod S. Shah, Partner of Pramod S. Shah & Associates, Practising Company Secretaries, having my office at 3rd Floor, LA-SHEWA Bldg., Next to Fedex, 233, P D' Mello Road, Opp. St. George Hospital, Near CST, Mumbai-400 001, have been appointed as theScrutinizer to conduct the Postal ballot through electronic voting process ("remote evoting") as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 22 (5) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2015 Regulation 44 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, in respect of the resolution as set out in the postal Ballot notice dated March 31, 2023.

Pursuant to the Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023, issued under Section 110 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act") (including anystatutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) read with Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 (the "Rules"), asamended from time to time, read with the General Circular No. 14/ 2020 dated April 8,2020 and the General Circular No. 17/ 2020 dated April 13, 2020, Circular No. 22/2020dated June 15, 2020, Circular No. 33/2020 dated September 28, 2020, Circular No. 39/2020dated December 31, 2020, and Circular No.10/2021 dated June 23, 2021 and Circular No.20/2021 dated December 8, 2021,

Practising Company Secretaries

Circular No. 03/2022 dated May 5, 2022 and CircularNo. 11/2022 dated December 28, 2022 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA")(hereinafter collectively referred to as "MCA Circulars") and pursuant to other applicablelaws and regulations.

The Postal Ballot Notice dated March 31, 2023 along with statement setting out materialfacts under Section 102 of the Act in respect of the above mentioned resolutions, asconfirmed by the Company, was sent, via e-mail only to the Members whose namesappeared in the Register of Members / List of Beneficial Owners as received fromDepositories and whose e-mail addresses were registered with the Company/ Depositories.

The Company had availed the e-voting facility offered by National Securities Depository Limited ('NSDL') for conducting remote e-voting by the shareholders of the Company. The shareholders of the Company holding shares as on the "cut-off" date of Friday, March 24, 2023 were entitled to vote on the resolutions as contained in the Notice.

The voting period for remote e-voting commenced on Tuesday, April 04, 2023 at 09:00a.m. (IST) and ended on Wednesday, May 03, 2023 at 05:00 p.m. (IST) (both days inclusive) and the NSDL e-voting module was disabled thereafter.

The votes cast under remote e-voting facility were thereafter unblocked.

I have scrutinized and reviewed the votes cast through remote e-voting based on the data downloaded from the NSDL e-voting system and have maintained a register in whichnecessary entries have been made in accordance with the Companies (Management andAdministration) Rules, 2014, as amended.

The Management of the Company is responsible to ensure compliance with therequirements of the Companies Act, 2013, rules and the MCA Circulars relating to remotee-voting on the Resolutions contained in the notice of Postal Ballot.

# Pramod S. Shah & Associates

Practising Company Secretaries

My responsibility as scrutinizer for the voting on postal ballot through remote e-voting isrestricted to making a Scrutinizer's Report of the votes cast in favour or against the saidResolutions.

Further, I would also like to mention that Shareholders who have split their votes into" Assent" as well as "Dissent" in respect of eachShareholders, while theirvotes are taken as cast, they have been counted only once for the purpose of number of members under the head "Assent".

As a scrutinizer, the report of the postal ballot was duly complied and accordingly, the consolidated result of postal Ballot which includes e-voting is as under:

#### Special Business

1. <u>Change in the Objects Clause for the utilization of funds raised in the Preferential</u> <u>Issue of Equity Shares in November 2021:</u>

Re	(%)	
No. of Members voted	No. of votes cast (Shares)	
93	16770230	99.999%
5	359	0.001%
98	16770589	100.00
	No. of Members voted 93 5	voted 16770230   5 359

2. <u>Change in designation of Mr. Akshay Gupta (DIN: 01272080) from Non-Executive and</u> <u>Non-Independent Director to Whole-time Director of the Company:</u>

# Pramod S. Shah & Associates

**Practising Company Secretaries** 

Particulars	Re	. (%)	
	No. of Members voted	No. of votes cast (Shares)	
Assent	90	15783139	0.999%
Dissent	6	18327	0.001%
Total	96	15801466	100.00

Thanking You.

Yours Sincerely,

# For Pramod S. Shah & Associates **Practising Company Secretaries**

PRAMOD SHANTILAL SHAH SHAH Digitally signed by PRAMOD SHANTILAL SHAH SHAH HOS30

Date: 4thDay of May, 2023 Place: Mumbai

Pramod S. Shah Membership No.: F334 (FCS) C P. No. 3804 UDIN: F000334E000255578

MUMBAI

Countersigned by Chairman/ Authorized Person